
Page 1 of 5

Notice of Meeting 

Surrey Pension Fund Committee

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Friday, 16 
November 2018 at 
9.30 am

Committee Room C, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN

Sharmina Ullah
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8213 2838

Joanna Killian

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, or email sharmina.ullah@surreycc.gov.uk .

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Sharmina Ullah on 020 
8213 2838.

Elected Members
Tim Evans (Chairman), Ben Carasco (Vice-Chairman), Ayesha Azad, John Beckett, David 

Mansfield and Hazel Watson

Co-opted Members:
Margaret Janes (Employers), Councillor Ruth Mitchell (Borough representative), Councillor Tony 

Elias (District representative) and Philip Walker (Employees)

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy



Page 2 of 5

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [14 SEPTEMBER 2018]

To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting.

(Pages 1 
- 14)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter 

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:
 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner)

 Members with a significant per
[...]


17 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Surrey Pension Fund Committee will be on Friday 
8 February 2019.

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive

Published: Wednesday 7 November 2018



Page 5 of 5

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.  

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
held at 10.00 am on 14 September 2018 at Committee Room C, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting on 16 November 2018.

Elected Members:
*Present

* Mr Tim Evans (Chairman)
* Mr Ben Carasco (Vice-Chairman)
* Ms Ayesha Azad
* Mr John Beckett
* Mr David Mansfield
* Mrs Hazel Watson
 District Councillor Tony Elias
* Borough Councillor Ruth Mitchell

In attendance

Nick Harrison, Chairman of Surrey Local Pension Board

44/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Councillor Tony Elias.

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Ruth Mitchell the new borough/district 
representative on the Committee.

45/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 8 JUNE 2018  [Item 2]

The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting.

46/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

- The Committee received a presentation from the Local Authority Pension 
Fund Forum on corporate governance and corporate social responsibility.

47/18 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4]

1. The Committee received three questions from members of the public 
and responses were tabled at the meeting (attached as Annex 1). 

2. Mr Richard Essex submitted a following supplementary question in 
response and it was noted that a response would be provided in 
writing after this meeting.

Page 1

2

Item 2



48/18 ACTION TRACKER AND FORWARD PLAN  [Item 5]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Neil Mason, Head of Pensions
Sharmina Ullah, Democratic Services Assistant 

Resolved:

Members noted and approved the action tracker and forward plan.

49/18 INVESTMENT MANAGER ISSUES, PERFORMANCE AND 
ASSET/LIABILITIES UPDATE  [Item 6]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Neil Mason, Head of Pensions

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Chairman agreed to take this item into Part 2 and exclude the 
public under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, from 
the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under the 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

2. Officers summarised the recommendations and the Committee agreed 
to share them in Part 1.

3. It was highlighted that the global equity mandates in particular the 
global equity portfolio had become overweight (£75m) due to strong 
returns. Officers brought
[...]
 SHARE VOTING  [Item 8]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Neil Mason, Head of Pensions

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Committee were provided with a summary of the Fund’s share 
voting proves in Q1 of 2018/19 ( 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018). 

Page 4

2



2. The report also included a class action against BHP who is a firm 
Surrey had invested in.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None

Resolved:

The Pension Fund Committee noted the report.

52/18 CASHFLOW ANALYSIS  [Item 9]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Neil Mason, Head of Pensions

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Committee received a cash-flow analysis for quarters four 
(2017/18) to quarter one (2018/19) (1 January 2018 – 30 June 2018).

2. It was noted that the Surrey Pension Fund showed positive cash flow.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None

Resolved:

The Committee noted the cash-flow position for quarters four and one.

53/18 VALUATION REPORT 2019  [Item 10]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Neil Mason, Head of Pensions
Gemma Sefton, Hymans Robertson

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Committee welcomed the new Fund actuary representative from 
Hymans Robertson and thanked the former Fund actuary Barry McKay 
for his contribution.

Page 5

2



2. It was noted that the next triennial valuation was scheduled for 31 
March 2019 and Hymans had produced a draft project plan with 6 
months still available to refine it.

3. The Committee received a presentation on the investment strategy 
and were asked to consider moving from one investment strategy for 
all employers to multiple strategies to better suit groups of similar 
employers.

4. It was highlighted that this approach would produce better funding 
outcomes for employers, reduce risk to the fund, increase flexibility for 
setting funding plans, keep pace with other Funds in LGPS and would 
meet the increasing needs of employers.

5. Hym
[...]
the process of re-structuring teams to 
focus on improving these statistics.

4. The Board recommended that the new risk of change in Section 151 
Officer should be added to the register.

5. There was a discussion around the Guaranteed Minimum Pension 
(GMP) reconciliation project and the Committee were recommended to 
obtain expert legal advice when deciding how to tackle returns.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None

Resolved:

Page 8

2



The Pension Fund Committee,

a) Considered the recommendations from the Local Pension Board in 
regards to the Administration Performance Report.

b) Updated the Local Pension Board on the current position regarding 
pension member representation in the BCPP governance structure.

c) Approved the recommendation of the Board that the new risk of 
change in Section 151 Officer should be added to the register.

d) Concluded that there were no reviews as to the compliance of 
particular cases, projects or processes that the Local Pension Board 
should undertake. 

57/18 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 14]

Resolved: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under the 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

PART TWO – IN PRIVATE

58/18 NATIONAL POOLING UPDATE  [Item 15]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Neil Mason, Head of Pensions

Key point raised during the discussion:

1. The Chairman agreed to take this item into Part 2 and exclude the 
public under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, from 
the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under the 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

2. The Head of Pensions introduced the report by informing the 
Committee that the Border to Coast Pension Partnership (BCPP) had 
now launched and plans were underway to transition the Surrey 
Pension Fund portfolio of UK equity to the BCPP, subject to satisfying 
the “necessary conditions” outlined in Annex 1 attached to the report.

3. It was noted that a due diligence meeting would take place on 3 
October with Surrey Pension Fund Officers, Mercer and the 
independent advisor.

Page 9

2



4. Following the transition of the UK equity, the Head of Pension advised 
that the global mandate was the Committee’s next area of significant 
review.

5. Members commented on paragraph 24 and asked the Head of 
Pensions to report on the information left out in error. 

Resolved:

The Pension Fund Committee,

a) Noted the report and progress made towards satisfying the “necessary 
conditions” of governance required to enable the transition of the UK 
equity portion of the Surrey Pension Fund portfolio to the BCPP.

b) Reaffirmed the approval given at its meeting of 8 June 2018 to 
delegate authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee, to transition the UK equity 
portion of the Surrey Pension Fund portfolio to the BCPP, assuming 
that the “necessary conditions” of governance have been satisfied. 

59/18 PUBLICITY OF PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 16]

The Committee agreed to share the recommendations of Part 2 items for 
public publication.

60/18 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 17]

The Surrey Pension Fund Committee noted its next meeting to be held on 16 
November 2018.

Meeting ended at: 12.42 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 10

2



Annex 1

Public questions received for 14 September 2018:

1. Question submitted by Janice Baker: Delighted that the SPF has started to decrease 
investments in fossil fuel, I still consider 3% to be only a small decline in the Fund’s 
massive fossil fuel investment portfolio.  Would the committee please indicate how 
wide its investigation into alternative types of
[...]
ECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that the Pension Fund Committee:

a) Approves the recommendations from the Local Pension Board.

b) Concludes whether there are any reviews as to the compliance of particular 
cases, projects or processes that the Local Pension Board should undertake.

c) Endorses requesting a legal opinion on the ramifications of recovering overpaid 
guaranteed minimum pensions (GMPs).

d) Approves the addition of a risk for interim / replacement Section 151 Officer, with 
a moderate risk score of 8 (due to the number of experienced supporting officers 
in the Finance Management Team).  

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

In order to achieve best possible performance alongside optimal risk management.

LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETINGS

1. The most recent Local Board meeting was on 23 October 2018 (minutes of this 
meeting are included as Annex 1). 

2. The next Local Board meeting is scheduled for 17 January 2019.

Action tracker

3. The discretions exercise – the Board asked officers to draw the employing 
authorities’ attention to this initiative at the annual general meeting and to check 
distribution list to ensure that all employing authorities have been contacted.

4. The Board asked officers to provide an update report on the internal audit.

Page 17

6

Item 6



5. Service improvement plan – the Board asked the Lead Pension Manager for bar 
charts to illustrate progress against agreed milestones.

6. The Goldman Sachs investment Training was well received – but the board 
would like more training on investments and officers agreed to approach the 
council’s partners to facilitate it. The Board is looking to enhance investment 
oversight and they asked officers to produce a summary of the investment 
strategy for the next meeting. Officers have investigated governance training and 
they have identified CIPFA as the preferred provider and they planning to 
arrange training for the Board early next year.

7. The Joint Committee of the Border to Coast
[...]
rt; the Fund’s Net Value added, as a 
result of its investment strategy and active management decisions, was 
higher than other LGPS Funds by +0.1%. The Fund’s overall investment 
costs in 2017/18 were lower than the peer benchmark by approximately      
-£1m. The fund also made cumulative savings in investment costs from 
2013/14 to 2017/18, of approximately -£1.4m.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Pension Fund Committee must approve and review all working documents 
produced for the Pension Fund.  

DETAILS:

Background

1. As part of the Fund’s transition to Border to Coast (BCPP), Surrey Pension 
Fund has signed up to benchmark against other funds to compare different 
areas of performance, such as returns, asset mix, cost, risk, etc. 

The Company chosen to carry out this benchmarking exercise is Cost 
Effective Measurement (CEM) Benchmarking. They specialise in 
benchmarking cost and performance of investments and providing insights 
into best practices. This is then compared against a custom peer group in 
addition to a collection of other funds.

Methodology

2. CEM’s main performance comparisons are with other funds within the LGPS 
universe, which includes the partner funds within BCPP. The average asset 
worth of these funds is £5bn.  This report provides insight into the level of 
inherent risk within the portfolio, what may have caused costs to change over 
time and assessing whether value for money has been achieved.

The information is based on survey returns provided by the Fund for the last 5 
years ending March 2018, as well as information provided directly from Fund 
Managers. The report is currently in draft form pending data submissions from 

Page 37

8

Item 8



2

other LGPS funds (which could affect the results).

Findings

3. Investment return

It is important to note that having returns above or below peers does not 
necessarily reflect positively or negatively on the Fund.  Each fund has a 
different set of priorities, funding position,
[...]
1. Approve the changes to the Investment Strategy Statement as shown in 
paragraph 2. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Pension Fund Committee must approve and review all working documents 
produced for the Pension Fund.  

DETAILS:

1. In accordance with Regulation 7 of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016, as an LGPS 
administering authority, the Council must prepare and maintain a written 
investment strategy statement (ISS) of the principles governing its decisions 
on the investment of the pension fund. It also has to review the policy from 
time to time and revise it if considered necessary. 

Changes

2. The ISS is amended to take account of the following:
 The changes in asset allocation and regional weighting approved by the 

Pension Fund Committee through the equity review (pages 4, 14 and 15);
 The change in allocation from investment grade bonds to multi-asset 

credit (pages 4, 5, 14 and 15);
 The inclusion of the following statement (pages 5 and 6) to allow the 

automatic use of cashflows to rebalance the portfolio back to the target 
asset allocation:

 “Cashflows into and out of the Fund will be used to rebalance the portfolio 
back towards the target investment strategy stated above where possible (a 
pragmatic view will be taken with respect to illiquid assets such as private 

Page 45

10

Item 10



2

equity and property). The rebalancing process has been delegated to 
Officers, although the Committee has discretion to exclude certain mandates 
from the rebalancing at its discretion.”

 Changes in the Private Equity Manager list on page 19. The following 
funds have now been removed due to reaching the end of their fund life; 
HG Capital MUST 3, HG Capital MUST 4, ISIS II and ISIS III. ISIS IV has 
been renamed Livingbridge 4 LP and ISIS Growth Fund has been 
renamed Livingbridge Enterprise 1 LP.  

Statement

3. The latest Investment Strategy Statement is shown as Annex 1.

Monitoring and
[...]
TIVE MEASUREMENT BENCHMARKING REVIEW
	9 CASHFLOW ANALYSIS
	10 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT
	12 INVESTMENT MANAGER ISSUES AND PERFORMANCE ASSET/LIABILITIES UPDATE
	Investment Manager Issues  - Annex 1
	Investment Manager Issues - Annex 2
	Investment Manager Issues  - Annex 3

	13 MULTIPLE EMPLOYER INVESTMENT STRATEGIES
	14 BORDER TO COAST PENSIONS PARTNERSHIP: POOLING UPDATE
	National pooling update - Annex 1
	National pooling update - Annex 2
	National pooling update - Annex 3
	National pooling update - Annex 4

	15 INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGER SELECTION
	Infrastructure manager selection - Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 43 of 11 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

held at 9.30 am on 16 November 2018 at Conference room 1, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
*present 

 
 * Tim Evans (Chairman) 

* Mr Ben Carasco (Vice-Chairman) 
  Ayesha Azad 
* John Beckett 
* Mr David Mansfield 
* Hazel Watson 
* Borough Councillor Ruth Mitchell 
* District Councillor Tony Elias 
 

Co-opted Members: 

 
 * Margaret Janes, Employers 

* Philip Walker, Employees 
 

In attendance 

 
 *            Nick Harrison, Local Pension Board Chairman  

 
 

  

61/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Ayesha Azad. 
 

62/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [14 SEPTEMBER 2018]  [Item 2] 

 
It was noted that Philip Walker and Margaret Janes were present at the last 
meeting on 14 September 2018. 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

63/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

64/18 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 

1. The Committee received three public questions from members of the 
public and responses were tabled at the meeting (attached as Annex 
1). 
 

2. Supplementary questions were submitted and it was noted that a 
response would be provided in writing after the meeting.  

 
 
Meeting was adjourned at 09.50am due to disruptive behaviour 



 

Page 44 of 11 

 
65/18 PENSION FUND COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  [Item 5] 

 
 
Meeting resumed at 10.20am 
 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee reviewed its Forward Plan. 
 
 
 
 

66/18 LOCAL BOARD REPORT  [Item 6] 

 
Declarations of interest: 

 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 

Nick Harrison, Chairman, Local Pension Board 
Michael Mann, Pensions Lead Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee received a summary of key highlights from the Local 
Pension Board Chairman from its meeting of 23 October 2018.  
 

2. It was noted that the Pensions AGM scheduled on 23 November 2018 
would be a good opportunity to remind employers of the discretions 
exercise.  
 

3. The Pensions Lead Manager acknowledged concerns regarding the 
poor performance against the key performance indicators and assured 
the Committee that the service would improve with the recently 
recruited nine new starters in place. 
 

4. It was noted that the Pension Administration team were working 
towards tackling missing addresses for members of the Fund and 
were writing to National Insurance to recover them. 
 

5. The Committee raised concerns with the 37% non-compliance in 
relation to annual benefit statement and requested the Pensions Lead 
Manager to provide further data on this issue. 
 

6. There was a discussion around guaranteed minimum pension (GMP) 
and the Pensions Lead Manager agreed to consider gender 
equalisation going forward and clarifying whether the GMP exercise 
included transfers.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

The Pension Lead Manager to provide more information on non-compliance 
statistics with annual benefit statements. 



 

Page 45 of 11 

 
The Pension Lead Manager to clarify whether GMP exercise includes transfer 
members.  
 
Resolved: 
 

The Pension Fund Committee; 
 

a) Approved the recommendations from the Local Pension Board. 
 

b) Concluded there was no reviews as to the compliance of particular 
cases, projects or processes that the Local Pension Fund Board 
should undertake.  
 

c) Endorsed requesting a legal opinion on the ramifications of recovering 
overpaid guaranteed minimum pensions (GMPs). 
 

Approved the addition of a risk for interim / replacement Section 151 Officer, 
with a moderate risk score of 8 (due to the number of experienced supporting 
officers in the Finance Management Team).   
 

67/18 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SHARE VOTING  [Item 7] 

 
Declarations of interest: 

 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 

Ayaz Malik, Pensions Accountant Advisor 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. There was a discussion around bonus caps and it was noted that there 

was a wide range of policies that accepted multiple of salary within the 
Fund. 
 

2. The Board requested further information from Manifest on what the 
impact of the Fund’s share voting was. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

The Board to receive further information on the impact of share voting from 
Manifest. 

 
 

Resolved: 

 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the report. 
 

68/18 COST EFFECTIVE MEASUREMENT BENCHMARKING REVIEW  [Item 8] 

 
Declarations of interest: 

 
None 



 

Page 46 of 11 

 
Witnesses: 
 

Mamon Zaman, Senior Accountant  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. It was highlighted that the Cost Effective Measurement (CEM) 
benchmarking review was a lengthy report and once finalised would 
be available to the Committee. 
 
David Mansfield left the meeting at 11am 
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

None 
 

Resolved: 

 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the main findings of the report; the 
Fund’s Net Value added, as a result of its investment strategy and active 
management decisions, was higher than other LGPS Funds by +0.1%. The 
Fund’s overall investment costs in 2017/18 were lower than the peer 
benchmark by approximately -£1m. The Fund also made cumulative savings 
in investment costs from 2013/14 to 2017/18, of approximately -£1.4m. 
 

69/18 CASHFLOW ANALYSIS  [Item 9] 

 
Declarations of interest: 

 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ayaz Malik, Pension Accountant Advisor 
Neil Mason, Head of Pensions 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. It was noted that the half-yearly (quarters one and two) cash flow for 
the Surrey Pension Fund showed positive cash flow of £4,112,114. 
 

2. It was highlighted that the figures demonstrating the membership 
trends for quarter one 2018/19 were not an accurate representation of 
membership movement. 
 

3. The Head of Pensions indicated that the Committee would receive an 
update report on cash-flow analysis with the Actuary’s input at its next 
meeting.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 

 
The Committee to receive revised figures for the statistics provided by the 
Pensions Administration team on current membership trends.  
 



 

Page 47 of 11 

Resolved: 
 

The Pension Fund Committee noted the cash-flow position for quarters one 
and two. 
 

70/18 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  [Item 10] 

 
Declarations of interest: 

 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Neil Mason, Head of Pensions 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee noted that the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) 
was amended to take account of the following: 

 The changes in asset allocation and regional weighting 
approved by the Pension Fund Committee through the equity 
review; 

 The change in allocation from investment grade bonds to multi-
asset credit,  

 The inclusion of a statement to allow the automatic use of 
cash-flows to rebalance the portfolio back to the target asset 
allocation.  

 Changes in the Private Equity Manager list on, due to reaching 
the end of their fund life, the following funds had been 
removed; HG Capital MUST 3, HG Capital MUST 4, ISIS II and 
ISIS III.  

 ISIS IV had been renamed Livingbridge 4 LP and ISIS Growth 
Fund had been renamed Livingbridge Enterprse 1LP. 
 

2. It was noted that the latest ISS would be available online. 
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

None 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Pension Fund Committee approved the changes to the Investment 
Strategy Statement. 
 

71/18 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 11] 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under the 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

PART TWO – IN PRIVATE 



 

Page 48 of 11 

 
72/18 INVESTMENT MANAGER ISSUES AND PERFORMANCE 

ASSET/LIABILITIES UPDATE  [Item 12] 

 
Declarations of interest: 

 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 

Neil Mason, Head of Pensions 
Steve Turner, Partner, Mercer 
Sam Wreyford, Mercer 
Anthony Flectcher, Independent Advisor  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee noted the three stages of the equity transitions based 
on the 30 September valuations. 
 

2. It was highlighted that the overall target allocation of LGIM remained 
the same, therefore there was no need for transfers between 
managers for Phase 1. 
 

3. It was noted that phase 2 would be relatively simple. The Fund’s 
Investment consultant Mercer, recommended that the entire holding in 
UBS be transferred to the new fund as it would be one of the 
underlying managers for the BCPP.  
 

4. The Committee were informed that the final stage of the transfer would 
involve transitioning the remaining active equities to BCPP and this 
would bring the Fund into line with the target geographic spilt agreed 
by the Committee. 
  

5. The Committee discussed the following managers in turn: 

 Marathon was the largest global equity manager and was now 
operating under a new strategy. The Committee agreed it 
would useful to view the results per the new strategy to monitor 
the effectiveness.  

 Majedie would no longer be a manager for the Surrey Pension 
Fund due to its transition to the BCPP. 

 Newton had previously struggled however showed 
improvement in the last 12 months. Despite improvement were 
under review until confidence was restored. 
 

6. It was highlighted that Surrey Pension Fund gross returns compared to 
other funds were higher due to its equity allocation and protection was 
in place ahead of the valuation next year. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

None 
 
Resolved: 



 

Page 49 of 11 

 
The Pension Committee noted the main findings of the report; the funding 
level of the Fund remained at 97.5% while the Fund’s investment 
performance for the quarter ending 30 September 2018 was +1%. 
 

73/18 MULTIPLE EMPLOYER INVESTMENT STRATEGIES  [Item 13] 

 
Declarations of interest: 

 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Neil Mason, Head of Pensions 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. The Committee agreed for officers to carry out initial work, allowing the 

Fund to establish whether tailored strategies would be appropriate for 
the Fund and suggested that it would be good practice to review other 
LGPS strategies to get a wider spread of understanding. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

None 
 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee approved for officers and the Fund actuary to undertake the 
initial work (stage 1 and 2) at a cost of £11,500, to ascertain the 
appropriateness of tailored strategies for the Surrey Fund. 
 

74/18 BORDER TO COAST PENSIONS PARTNERSHIP: POOLING UPDATE  
[Item 14] 
 
Declarations of interest: 

 
None 
 
Witnesses: 

 
Neil Mason, Head of Pensions 
John Harrison, Interim Chief Investment Officer, Border to Coast Pension 
Partnership 
Steve Turner, Partner, Mercer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. The Interim Chief Investment Officer informed the Committee that the 

main element of the report was to show that the process of due 
diligence had been carried out to ensure the necessary conditions of 
governance have been satisfied.  
 

2. There was a discussion around transition costs to the BCPP UK Equity 
Alpha Fund and the Head of Pensions explained these costs would be 



 

Page 50 of 11 

recouped after 3 to 4 years and a full analysis of savings and costs 
would be undertaken once the Post Transition Report has been 
received.  
 

3. It was highlighted that the transition of the Surrey Pension Fund UK 
equity to BCPP would take place cautiously to ensure the market does 
not set its prices against the Fund.  
 

4. The Committee agreed to carry forward the recommendation to 
“approve the delegation of authority to the Director of Finance, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee, to 
transition the active global equity portion of the Surrey Pension Fund 
portfolio to the BCPP national pool when its design has been 
established to the satisfaction of the officers and Fund advisors and 
assuming that the “necessary conditions” have been satisfied” to its 
meeting in February.  
 
Tony Elias left the meeting @12.35pm 
 

5. The Head of Pensions was asked by the Committee to replace 
‘alternatives’ with ‘sleeves’ to ensure consistency in the report.  
 

6. The Committee discussed the active global equity portion of the 
Surrey Pension Fund portfolio to the BCPP national pool and were 
advised by the Interim Chief Investment Officer that funds had the 
choice to transition their whole fund allocation into the pool to be 
managed fully by the BCPP or chose to remain in control.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

1. Officers to carry forward the recommendation to “approve the 
delegation of authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee, to transition the active 
global equity portion of the Surrey Pension Fund portfolio to the BCPP 
national pool when its design has been established to the satisfaction 
of the officers and Fund advisors and assuming that the “necessary 
conditions” have been satisfied to the Committee’s meeting in 
February 2019. 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Pension Fund Committee, 
 

a) Noted that compliance with the “necessary conditions” of governance 
for the BCPP UK Alpha fund was met on 15 October 2018 and that the 
transition of the UK equity portion of the Surrey Pension Fund portfolio 
to the BCPP has commenced. 
 

b) Approved in principle, the transition of the active global equity portion 
of the Surrey Pension Fund portfolio to the BCPP national pool when 
its design has been established to the satisfaction of officers and Fund 
advisors and assuming that the “necessary conditions” of governance 
have been satisfied. 
 



 

Page 51 of 11 

c) Approved (subject to meeting “necessary conditions” prior to launch) a 
2019 commitment consistent with the Surrey Pension Fund target 
asset allocation to Private Equity within the BCPP Alternatives 
investment proposition.  

 
75/18 INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGER SELECTION  [Item 15] 

 
Declarations of interest: 

 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Neil Mason, Head of Pensions 
Steve Turner, Partner, Mercer 
Sam Wreyford, Mercer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. It was noted that although the Surrey Pension Fund had fully 

committed to the Border to Coast Pension Partnership, the Fund had 
to ensure it remained consistent to its target allocation of 5% to private 
equity and provide further portfolio diversification into infrastructure.  
 

2. The Fund’s investment consultant, Mercer, considered a number of 
managers and short-listed two funds; Blackrock and Glenmont against 
the desirable characteristics the Fund approved at its meeting on 14 
September 2018. 
 

3. It was noted that the manager recommended by Mercer was Glenmont 
due to its high rating, that it invests exclusively in clean energy, its 
LGPS familiarity and that its strategy was currently raising capital and 
has begun drawing money down.  
 

4. The Head of Pensions assured the Committee going forward the 
process for informing the public that the Surrey Pension Fund were 
investing in fossil fuel free companies would be improved i.e. releasing 
press statements and making sure responses were clear.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None 
 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee agreed to commit £40m to the Glenmont – Clean Energy 
Fund Europe III. 
 

76/18 PUBLICITY OF PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 16] 
 
The Committee agreed that the Part 2 items remain confidential and restricted 
from the public. It was further agreed that future reporting should avoid the 
use of sensitive information where possible. 
 

77/18 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 17] 



 

Page 52 of 11 

 
The Committee noted its next public meeting to take place on 8 February 
2018. 
 



 

Page 53 of 11 

 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1.00 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


